
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a 
public 
meeting of:  

 
 
Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Committee 

To: Councillors Joe Plant (Chair), Clive Pearson (Vice-
Chair), Andrew Backhouse, Derek Bastiman, 
Eric Broadbent, David Chance, Liz Colling, 
David Jeffels, Janet Jefferson, Andrew Jenkinson, 
Tony Randerson, Roberta Swiers and Callum Walsh. 

Date: Friday 26th March 2021 

Time: 10:30am 

Venue: Remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Pursuant to The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting 
will be held using video conferencing with a live broadcast to the Council’s YouTube site.  Further 
information on this is available on the committee pages on the Council website - 
https://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/  
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Recording of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 

Business 
 
1.   Welcome by the Chair - Introductions & Updates 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Questions & Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice and provided the text to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (contact 
details below) no later than midday on 23 March 2021. Each speaker should limit 
themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will 
be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease whilst you 
speak. 
 

5.   Attendance of Rt Hon Robert Goodwill MP  
 Opportunity for the MP to share his views on main issues of local interest. 

 
6.   Stronger Communities Update (Pages 9 - 14) 
 The report provides an update on the Stronger Communities Programme contribution to 

the COVID19 Social Isolation and Approach to Community Efforts workstream, including 
an overview of progress made in the Scarborough & Whitby Constituency area.   
 

7.   Draft Work Programme 2021/22 
 

(Pages 15 - 18) 

8.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances. 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistance Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
18 March 2021 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Wednesday, 20th January 2021 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor Joe Plant in the Chair. plus County Councillors C Pearson, Andrew Backhouse, 
Derek Bastiman, David Chance, Liz Colling, David Jeffels, Janet Jefferson, Andrew Jenkinson, 
Tony Randerson and Roberta Swiers. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Carl Les, Gareth Dadd and Caroline Dickinson. 
 
Officers present: Richard Marr and Gary Fielding. 
 
Other Attendees: Simon Cox (NHS North Yorkshire CCG), and Heather McNair and Simon Morritt 

(York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust). 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Eric Broadbent and Callum Walsh 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
70 Introductions & Apologies for Absence 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and Members introduced themselves.   
 
Apologies were given for County Councillors Callum Walsh and Eric Broadbent. 
 
 

71 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2020 
 
Resolved –  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2020, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 
 

72 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

73 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There was one public statement from County Alderman Jayne Miller in relation to agenda 
item 6 – East Coast Review & Scarborough Hospital Performance Update.  The Chair 
agreed that the statement would be read out by the clerk in the absence of the member of 
the public, and that it should be read out at the start of consideration of agenda item 6.  
 
 

74 Council Budget Proposals for 2021/22 
 
Gary Fielding, Corporate Director for Strategic Resources gave a presentation on NYCC’s 
latest Budget & Mid Term Financial Strategy Forecasts, together with the associated risks 
and issues, which highlighted: Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 2021/22 would be balanced mostly through one-off Government funding and Reserves 
– Gary Fielding provided a breakdown of where those reserves would come from, 
confirming that some reserves were ring-fenced e.g. insurance reserves. Members 
noted the use of Reserves would allow the time to produce the necessary plans.   

 No Spending Review was expected beyond 2021/22; 

 It was not a sustainable option to balance 2022/23 through the use of Reserves, so a 
strong and credible plan was needed;  

 Funding and Net Service Pressures; 

 The legacy of Covid – a breakdown of the post Covid pressures; 

 The latest forecast for the next 3 years was projecting a £82m cash shortfall at the end 
of the MTFS, with a recurring £30m shortfall thereafter;  

 Whilst there was a great deal of uncertainty at this stage, the Local Government Review 
may deliver part of the solution; 

 Council Tax consideration and Adult Social Care Precept Options – it was confirmed 
that the Council had the option of taking advantage of the 3% ASC precept now or 
retaining the flexibility of doing so in the future.   Members noted that the ASC precept 
would be built in to the base budget; 

 The proposed locality budget per annum for 2021/22 and 2022/23£ was 10k per 
member, at a total cost of £1,440k; 

He went on to outline the Council’s budget plan, which included the option of an 
intermediate Budget later in 2021, and the next steps in the Budget process. 
 
Finally, Gary Fielding highlighted some specific financial issues affecting the Scarborough & 
Whitby constituency area, which included: 

 Projections for maintained schools, including that 115 LA maintained schools (49%) 
were projecting an in-year deficit in 2020/21;   

 A breakdown for schools across the constituency e.g. the number of schools expected 
to be in deficit over the next 3 years and the value of that deficit, which was expected to 
rise to £18.3m by 2022/23.  Members noted that the average deficit figures provided 
often masked some serious problems for some individual schools; 

 The Scarborough & Whitby constituency area covered one ASC budget area 

 The expected HAS Directorate overspend for 2020/21 of £10.3m, made up of COVID-19 
related budget pressures of £13.9m and non-COVID net underspends of £2.7m, related 
to business-as-usual activity; 

 Detailed examples of reduced ‘business-as-usual’ activity, as a result of COVID e.g. a 
30% reduction in Living Well referrals and a 25% reduction in reablement activity etc.  
Members raised concern about the likely impact of a growing backlog of need in those 
areas;  

 In S
[...]
g quality of basic care provision on the hospital wards; Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The increased activity for York hospital in dealing with the number of transfers 

 Staffing levels, the use of bank nurses and the ability to attract consultants; 

 The possibility to use CCTV on wards to monitor  

 The future of Malton Hospital;  

 The absence of a continuing narrative around the changes to hospital services 

 
In response, Heather McNair confirmed: 

 The current vacancy rate at Scarborough hospital was roughly double of that at York 
Hospital (13% & 6% respectively).   

 Bank nurses were never left to run wards and it was the same small cohort of bank staff 
that were used.   

 The use of CCTV on wards was not considered appropriate but it was used in public 
areas.   

 Patients and families were encouraged to talk to the hospital about any treatment and 
care concerns - the process for monitoring and reviewing complaints was outlined.  

 
Simon Cox confirmed there would be a continued evolution of health care across the east 
coast, as happened in all other areas of the country, and agreed there needed to be better 
communication with partners about changes.  Simon Morritt also accepted the need for an 
improved and ongoing discourse with partners, politicians and the public, and gave a 
commitment to do so.  
 
Finally, the Committee agreed they wished to keep a watching brief and the Chairman 
requested a further update in June 2021.  It was also agreed that the Chairman would write 
to the CQC about the community concerns for the future of Scarborough Hospital and the 
quality of care. 
 
 

76 Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee Work Programme 2020/21 
 
Considered -  
  
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) asking 
Members to review the Work Programme, taking into account the outcome of discussions 
on previous agenda items and any other developments taking place across the area.  
  

Resolved - That the Democracy Officer update the work programme to reflect the following 
decisions made during the meeting:.  

 
17 March 2021 Meeting   -   Road Markings Update 

- Stronger Communities Update on work in response to 

Covid throughout the year 

 
16 June 2021 Meeting  -  Further Performance Update on East Coast Review  

-  Update on Scarborough & Whitby Citizens Advice Bureau 

 
The meeting concluded at 1.00 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
SCARBOROUGH & WHITBY AREA CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE  

26TH MARCH 2021 
 

Stronger Communities: COVID19 Social Isolation and Approach to Community Efforts 
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
To provide Members with an update on the Stronger Communities Programme 
contribution to the COVID19 Social Isolation and Approach to Community Efforts 
workstream, including an overview of progress made in the Scarborough & Whitby 
Constituency area.   

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In March 2020, the Stronger Communities Team were tasked with developing and 

mobilising community support infrastructure in response to the COVID19 (Coronavirus) 
pandemic.  With a national lockdown imminent and those classified as clinically extremely 
vulnerable being advised to shield, it was imperative that a ‘safety net’ of community 
based support and assistance was in place for people who did not have friends, family or 
neighbours to call upon.  

 
2.2 Working with 23 key trusted voluntary sector partners across the County and drawing 

upon the existing, sound working relationships in place, the community support 
infrastructure was mobilised in four days.  The 23 Community Support Organisations 
(CSOs) were requested to act as the single point of contact within a locality, and in 
conjunction with local networks, commenced coordination of a variety of volunteer led 
support services.  This included the collection and delivery of shopping and prescriptions, 

[...]
urther phases.    

 
6.0 Local Area Information 

 
6.1 Scarborough 

Scarborough South CSO is a partnership between Scarborough and District Age UK, 
Scarborough, Whitby and Ryedale Mind and Scarborough YMCA.  This partnership has 
provided a robust response to the challenges that have faced Scarborough and Filey’s 
residents. They were quick to recruit new volunteers to add to their existing combined 
network and with them were able to support the high demand for shopping, telephone 
befriending and advice. Their awareness of emergent concerns, such as fuel poverty, has 

Page 12



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

meant that they have been able to highlight new issues at an early stage to allow for 
timely solutions. Their partnership has provided flexible support when needed, particularly 
around mental health support and identification of financial hardship leading to health 
inequalities.  
 

6.2 During the pandemic, the CSO has built on its existing network of formal and informal 
partnerships for effective utilisation of resources. It works with a network of other 
organisations such as Gallows Close, the Rainbow Centre, Filey Free Fridge as well as 
CAB and local social housing providers.  This partnership approach has meant that they 
have been able to secure a number of additional external grants as well as their work 
featured in the Carnegie UK  report ‘COVID-19 and Communities Listening Project: A 
Shared Response’. New projects delivered by and / or in partnership with the CSO 
including for example: 

 A cooked meal service for those in financial hardship and health issues  

 Counselling over zoom 

 Chair based exercise over zoom 

 Veterans Support work 
 

6.3 Looking forward, the Scarborough South CSO is working closely with Stronger 
Communities to provide relevant support for residents in a number of areas including; 
support for those who need to increase their confidence after shielding before re-engaging 
with their communities and to look at working to reduce the health inequalities that have 
become so apparent during the pandemic. 
 

6.4      Whitby  
Whitby area is served by two CSOs who are geographically split to cover the urban and 
rural area. Coast and Vale Community Action (CaVCA) supports Whitby town and Revival 
North Yorkshire covers the rural villages of Esk Valley, Sleights and Staithes.  
Revival North Yorkshire was an established direct delivery organisation in this 
geographical area prior to the pandemic, providing a range of primarily volunteer-led 
services in order to support the needs of older and vulnerable members of their local 
communities.  CaVCA had good links with families through their work with Hungry Little 
Minds campaign as well as very positive connection with the PCN through their social 
prescribing contract and with a network of micro providers and small enterprises. This 
contact with local businesses enabled them to access the support of furloughed staff to 
help support the volunteering effort at the height of the pandemic when access to online 
food shopping was very difficult. 

 
6.5 Working with partners and local networks, both CSOs have provided a core offer of 

community support, including shopping and prescription delivery and befriending.  A 
number of their existing services have been expanded and new services have been 
developed, in order to respond to the needs that have emerged within their localities.  
Examples include: 

 A community magazine In Touch produced by Revival North Yorkshire with 
contributions by local people to mitigate loneliness and isolation. 

 Key members of the Whitby Food Alliance, a collaboration of organisations and 
charities working together to try to alleviate the issues around food poverty and the 
distribution of food to vulnerable people. 

  Partnership with local businesses in order to provide quality meals through their         
cooked meal delivery schemes for those coming out of hospital or in poor health. 

 A Zoom physical activity pilot in order to increase resilience. 
 

Page 13



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

As we tentatively move towards recovery, the CSOs are working with Stronger 
Communities to consider how they can deliver transition activity in order to help build 
people’s confidence to re-engage in their communities, particularly if they have been self-
isolating and / or shielding. 
 

7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 It is recommended that Members note the content of this report. 

 
 
Marie-Ann Jackson 
Head of Stronger Communities 
North Yorkshire County Council  
11th March 2021 

Page 14



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
North Yorkshire County Council 

Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee 

26 March 2021 at 10am 

 
Draft Work Programme for 2021/2022 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The report asks Members to consider the Committee’s work programme for 

2020/2021 shown at Annex A, and propose topics for future consideration. 
 

 
 

2.0 Committee Remit 
 
2.1 The Area Constituency Committees: 
 

 Act as a forum for Members to bring forward issues affecting their local Electoral 
Divisions 

 Hear and respond to questions and statements from members of the public 

relating to anything affecting the community within the constituency area 

 Agree a Work Programme which lists items of business which the Committee 
wishes to consider at future meetings 

 Undertake meaningful scrutiny of local health issues within their constituency 

area, complementing the strategic work undertaken by the Scrutiny of Health 

Committee 

 Undertake meaningful scrutiny of local transport issues within their constituency 
area, complementing the strategic work undertaken by Transport, Economy and 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 Act as consultees in major decisions that affect their constituency area (including 

responding to consultations) 
 Make recommendations on the application of Innovation funding (supported by 

the Stronger Communities Team) 

 Develop a working relationship with the local MP, sharing updates and 

information on relevant local issues being addressed by the committee. 

 
3.0 Work Programme 
 
3.1   The draft work programme for the 2021/2022 municipal year is attached at Annex A 

for the Committee’s consideration. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
4.0 Scheduled Committee Dates 
 
4.1  This is the final committee date for this municipal year.  The meetings dates for the 

coming municipal year are shown in Annex A.  For the time being these meetings are 
scheduled to be held remotely via Microsoft TEAMs, but this may be subject to 
change. 

 
5.0 Recommendation 

 
5.1 Members are asked to consider, amend and adopt the Committee’s draft work 

programme for 2021/2022 shown at Annex A. 
 
 
 

 

Melanie Carr 
Principal Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
North Yorkshire County Council 
Tel: (01609) 533849 
Email: melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
 

 
Annex A – 2021/2022 Work Programme 

Page 16



 

Annex A 

 

OFFICIAL 

Friday 9 July 2021 at 10.30am - To be held remotely via TEAMs 

Subject Description 

Attendance of MP Opportunity for the RT Hon Robert Goodwill MP to share his views on main issues of 
local interest 

Yorkshire Water - Environmental Performance 
Bi-annual Update 

Attendance of Paul Carter, Head of Corporate Affairs at Yorkshire Water – Update on  
Environmental Performance Assessment 

Scarborough Hospital Performance Update   A further performance update for Scarborough hospital from Simon Morritt (CEO) and 
Heather McNair (Chief Nurse) of York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  

Scarborough & Whitby Citizens Advice Bureau 
Update 

Update in response to Covid from Scarborough & Whitby Citizens Advice Bureau 

2021/22 Work Programme Review of areas for Scrutiny 

Friday 17 September 2021 at 2.30pm  
Subject Description 

Attendance of MP Opportunity for the RT Hon Robert Goodwill MP to share his views on main issues of 
local interest 

Rural Policing Update Annual Update from the NYP Rural Taskforce Unit  

2021/22 Work Programme Review of areas for Scrutiny 

Friday 3 December 2021 at 10:30am 
Yorkshire Water - Environmental Performance 
Bi-annual Update 

Attendance of Paul Carter, Head of Corporate Affairs at Yorkshire Water – Update on  
Environmental Performance Assessment 

Schools, Educational Achievement & 
Finance 

An overview of the local educational landscape, educational achievement and the financial 
challenges which affect schools in the Scarborough & Whitby constituency area 

2021/22 Work Programme Review of areas for Scrutiny 

19 January 2022 at 10:30am 
Budget 2022/23 Proposals Overview of Budget proposals for 2021/22 – Gary Fielding, Director of Strategic Resources 

2021/22 Work Programme Review of areas for Scrutiny 

10:30am on 16 March 2022  
Subject Description 

  

  

Draft Work Programme for 2022/23 To consider and amend areas for Scrutiny in the coming municipal year 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Committee 

Draft Work Programme 2021/22 

P
age 17



 

Annex A 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

Not yet scheduled: 

1. Attendance of North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service Group Manager - An overview of four NYFRS projects affecting the 
constituency area. 

2. Crime Data Update – NYP presentation on crime data for the constituency area 
3. Funding opportunities & Access to alternative sources of funding for community projects (not public or private sector) 
4. Coastal Growth Plan 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021
	6 Stronger Communities Update
	7 Draft Work Programme 2021/22
	Annex A - Draft Work Programme 2021-2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Friday, 26th March, 2021 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
Present: County Councillor Joe Plant in the Chair. plus County Councillors Clive Pearson, 
Andrew Backhouse, Derek Bastiman, Eric Broadbent, David Chance, Liz Colling, David Jeffels, 
Janet Jefferson, Andrew Jenkinson, Tony Randerson, Roberta Swiers and Callum Walsh. 
 
Also in attendance: County Councillor Caroline Dickinson. 
 
Officers present: Richard Marr, Marie-Ann Jackson and Karen Atkinson. 
 
Other Attendees: Rt Hon MP Robert Goodwill. 
 
Apologies: County Councillor Carl Les  
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
77 Welcome by the Chair - Introductions & Updates 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and Members introduced themselves.  
There were no apologies given. 
 
 

78 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 
 
Resolved –  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 
 

79 Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 
No apologies were received and there were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

80 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

81 Attendance of Rt Hon Robert Goodwill MP 
 
County Councillor Joe Plant welcomed Rt Hon. Robert Goodwill MP to the meeting, and the 
MP thanked Members for their work throughout the pandemic and for keeping him updated 
on issues affecting his constituency.  He confirmed he had been involved in weekly 
meetings with NYCC’s Leader, other North Yorkshire MPs, and representatives from 
Partner organisations, from which he had been able to feedback information into central 
Government. 
 
The MP acknowledged the impact the pandemic had on every aspect of life.  In particular 



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

he highlighted: 
 
 The potential disadvantage to year one Sixth Formers at exam time; 
 Secondary school children being tested in schools; 
 The reducing levels of infection across the county; 
 The high number of visitors expected to the county during the coming summer, with 

more people holidaying in the UK this year, and the boost that would give to local 
businesses, particularly those in tourism; 

 The problems associated with mobile home owners i.e. the debris and waste they leave 
behind, and the likely increase of that as a result of more staycations.  It was agreed 
they needed to be encouraged to use mobile home/caravan parks; 

 The Chancellors VAT rate cut for hospitality businesses had in almost every case been 
used to compensate for loss of income and had not necessarily generated additional 
income through and increasing in custom; 

 It was likely there would be a lot of latent demand with money in bank accounts waiting 
to be spent and therefore high demand for the hospitality industry once businesses re-
opened; 

 The possible need for more Park and Ride over the summer in Scarborough;    
 Other areas across the country had not worked as well as North Yorkshire; 
 Track and Trace would have worked better if led by Local Authorities as they could have 

drawn on their local knowledge and expertise; 
 The closure of some local schools due to a Covid case being identified.  Members noted 

that some schools were choosing to completely close and others were just sending the 
effected class home; 

 The possibility of foreign travel in 2021 and the steps that might be required in order to 
enable that to happen, was also discussed; 

 
Members discussed the successful roll out of vaccinations, but recognised there was an 
ongoing issue of people not turning up for their appointments.  They questioned whether it 
might have been more appropriate to focus on vaccinating key professions e.g. the Police, 
teachers and supermarket workers, but the MP confirmed the decision to prioritise 
vaccinations based on age was taken following very clear advice from epidemiologists and 
doctors. 
 
Members also questioned whether the statistics on Covid deaths were accurate. It was 
noted that even though many people had passed away from other causes if they had a 
positive test within 28 days, Covid had been put as the cause on their death certificate and 
the other causes had not being recorded.  It was thought that in order to protect themselves, 
doctors were not necessarily visiting to identify cause of death, but were instead basing 
their decision on patient records.   
 
County Councillor Liz Colling questioned the appropriateness of the Governments decision 
that local Authorities should return to holding decision-making meetings in person (with 
social distancing measures in place) as from 7th May 2021, particularly in light of the fact 
that government would continue with remote meetings until 21st June 2021.  The MP 
confirmed his view that it was not possible to get the same levels of engagement and 
debate in meetings held remotely as those held in person, and therefore we welcomed the 
planned return to in-person meetings.  However he stressed the primary concern was 
ensuring the safety of members during the transitional period, and noted that whilst many 
members would have been vaccinated, council officers may not.  He asked that the Council 
write to him with lots of signatures attached so that he could raise the issue with the 
relevant minister. 
 
The MP also acknowledged a number of other issues: 
 
 In regard to Brexit, a tariff free trade deal had been agreed and a large number of trade 

deals had been rolled over; 
 The bureaucracy around fishing– it was noted there had been long periods where the 



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

fishing fleet had not been able to go out and Members thanked the MP for his support in 
getting them grants throughout the pandemic.  It was noted that the lack of flights and 
new EU legislation had seriously affected fishing exports.  Also that the majority of fish 
eaten in the UK was from Iceland and Norway, which needed to be addressed if the 
UK’s fishing fleet was to be supported. 

 Greater control of our borders would result in less pressure on our lower paid jobs which 
was good news for younger people in particular; 

 
Members discussed problems associated with road closures, and the lack of appropriate 
and timely information for local people; signs put in situ but no work initiated etc.  The MP 
gave an example of an issue in Terrington where signage had been put up and a letter 
circulated to villagers.  The road had subsequently been marked up but no work 
commenced.  Other examples were discussed e.g., where roads had been left closed 
overnight etc.  
 
In response, Richard Marr - Highways Area Manager, confirmed communications were 
improving and that other contractors e.g. Yorkshire Water were responsible for their own 
signage and communications.  He also confirmed that in some cases permits were issued, 
but that Contractors did not always apply for them and carried out the work before the 
Authority became aware of a problem. He requested feedback on specific instances so that 
the causes and lesson learnt could be explored. 
 
In regard to the levelling up fund, it was suggested that Whitby would benefit from having a 
Park and Ride service. Members agreed an increase in facilities in the town required the 
necessary infrastructure to support them.  
 
The MP confirmed he had recently been in discussion with Trans Pennine Express in an 
effort to address the concerns of Scarborough residents who had raised complaints about 
low frequency noise coming from trains idling in the depot off Seamer Road overnight.  It 
was confirmed that TPE had identified a solution which was being progressed, and would 
be communicating their plans with nearby residents. 
 
The issue of dentistry was raised, a problem particularly felt in the Eastfield Division.  
Members discussed what more could be done to tempt international dentists to start up in 
the UK, particularly in areas like Eastfield.  It was suggested that greater engagement with 
the British Dental Association may result in more dentists coming to the area, and it was 
confirmed that the Scrutiny of Health Committee would be investigating the issue further.  In 
the meantime, noting that many treatments were not available through the NHS, it was 
suggested that regular dentist goers should consider an affordable dentistry plan with a 
private dentist. 
 
Finally the moth-balling of Bewlay Park and East Barmby Recreational Centres was raised 
with the MP, and he was made aware of the ongoing problems associated with financing 
the service and upgrading the facilities.  Assurance was sought that he would take the 
matter up with the relevant Minister to ensure those types of facilities could be kick-started 
after the pandemic and maintained for the longer term.  It was noted that staff had been 
furloughed and there was always the possibly that this would lead to a loss of their 
expertise.  The MP again requested that the Committee formally write to him regarding the 
matter so that he may take up the issue as requested. 
 
The Chair thanked the MP for his attendance at the meeting. 
 
 

82 Stronger Communities Update 
 
County Councillor David Chance introduced the report confirming that within four days of 
the announcement of the first lockdown, the Stronger Communities team had managed to 
set up the Community Support Organisations that had gone on to serve the county so well.  



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

This included setting up liaison with all the contributing partners, and smaller voluntary 
groups and arranging the necessary financing of the CSOs.  He expressed his personal 
thanks to the team for all their work. 
 
On behalf of the Committee the Chair also expressed thanks for their achievements 
throughout the pandemic and for going above and beyond for local residents. 
 
Karen Atkinson provided a brief overview of the report, highlighting a number of local points 
of interest e.g.: 
 
 Scarborough South CSO – a partnership between Scarborough Age UK, Scarborough, 

Whitby & Ryedale Mind and YMCA provided a robust response to all issues arising in 
Scarborough and the surrounding area; 

 They were quick to recruit new volunteers and their awareness of emerging concerns 
such as fuel poverty enabled the provision of a timely response; 

 The CSO built on the existing network of formal and informal partnerships for the 
effective utilisation of resources; 

 They also worked closely with other local organisations and together were able to 
secure additional grants; 

 A number of new projects were delivered alongside core support e.g. a cooked meal 
service, counselling over zoom etc; 

 The Whitby area was served by two CSOs – CAFCA supported Whitby town, and the 
more rural villages and coastal areas were supported by Revival North Yorkshire; 

 Contact with local businesses gave them access to furloughed staff; 
 Both CSOs provided a core offer of community support including shopping, prescription 

delivering and befriending; 
 A community magazine called ‘In Touch’ was introduced in the Whitby area; 
 Both Whitby CSOs were key members of the Food Alliance, alleviating issues around 

food poverty; 
 
Finally, Karen Atkinson confirmed that work was underway by all the CSOs to identify how 
and when to deliver transition activity, and summarised a range of activities to be 
undertaken in the coming six months. 
 
Members thanked officers for the update and question what might happen after the CSOs 
were closed down in September 2021, to support financial hardship and mental health, 
noting that unemployment figures for the area were high (6.5%). 
 
It was confirmed that the Team would continue to react to what was needed in their 
communities and that some additional funding had been sought by MIND, CAB and Age UK 
to continue to provide such support. 
 
Marie-Ann Jackson Head of the Stronger Communities Programme, confirmed some 
additional funding would also be provided by MHCLG to continue to support anyone still 
self-isolating post 1st April when shielding would be lifted.  It was also expected there would 
be a third round of DEFRA Grant provided in due course for some much more targeted and 
nuanced support going forward. 
 
It was confirmed that the number of volunteers had fluctuated throughout the pandemic and 
that the three CSOs to the constituency area are currently in a reasonable position.  It was 
noted that the transitional period would likely attract different/new volunteers. 
 
The Chair thanked all members for their commitment and input to supporting and helping 
residents throughout the pandemic. 
 
Resolved – That the update report be noted. 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

83 Draft Work Programme 2021/22 
 
Considered -  
  
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) asking 
Members to review the draft Work Programme for 2021/22, taking into account the 
outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking 
place across the area.  
 
County Councillor Liz Colling suggested future updates on Dentistry and Mental 
Health/Suicide.  She also requested that the Committee write to the MP asking that he give 
his support to the continuation of remote/hybrid local authority decision making meetings. 
 
The Chair asked that committee members submit any additional suggestions via email to 
the Democracy Officer. 
  

Resolved - That  

i. The work programme be updated to reflect the decisions made during the meeting.  

ii. The MP be invited to attend the next meeting in July 2021. 

iii. A letter be sent to the MP seeking his support for the continuation of remote/hybrid 
meetings 

iv. A letter be sent to the MP requesting government funding and support to enable the 
long term future of Bewlay Park and East Barmby Recreational Centres 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.27 pm. 


